Health and Education Committee Meeting
Thursday, August 16, 2018
5:00 PM, Vermilion County Administration Building — 2" Floor

10.

11.

12.

AGENDA
Call to Order and Roll Call
Adoption/Amendment of Agenda
Approval of Minutes — July 19, 2018
Audience Comments
Ordinance - Regional Office of Education Budget Amendment

Mental Health 2018/2019 FY Budget
Vermilion County Health Department 2018/2019 FY Budget
Solid Waste 2018/2019 FY Budget

Animal Control 2018/2019 FY Budget

Executive Session

A. Pursuant to Open Meetings Act 5 ILCS 120/2 (c) (1) The appointment,
employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific
employees of the public body, including hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against
an employee to determine its validity.

B. Pursuant to Illinois Open Meetings Act 5 ILCS 120/2 (c¢) (6)

The setting of a price for sale or lease of property owned by the public body.

C. Pursuant to Open Meetings Act 5 ILCS 120/2 (c) (11) Litigation, when an
action against, affecting or on behalf of the particular public body has been filed

and is pending before a court or administrative tribunal, or when the public body finds
that an action is probable or imminent, in which case the basis for the finding shall be
recorded and entered into the minutes of the closed meeting.

Items of Information

Adjournment



Health and Education Committee Meeting Thursday, July 19, 2018
Vermilion County Administration Building, 2™ Floor, 5:00 p.m.

MINUTES

Agenda Item 1- Call to Order and Roll Call

Committee Chairman Kevin Green called the Health & Education meeting to order at 5:00 pm.

At Roll Call, the following members were present: Kevin Green, Phearn Butler, Charles Mockbee, Chuck
Nesbitt, and Marla Mackiewicz. Frank Hoskins and Cari West-Monson were absent. Frank Hoskins was
excused. Cari West- Monson arrived at 5:04pm. Also present were: Michael Marron, County Board Chairman,
William Donahue, Vermilion County Risk Consultant, Douglas Toole- Health Department, and Erika Briggs,
Finance Resource Director.

Agenda Item 2- Adoption/ Amendment to the Agenda
Motion moved by Green, second by Mackiewicz to approve the agenda. Motion was carried by acclamation.

Agenda Item 3 — Approval of Minutes from August
Motion moved by Green, second by Nesbitt, to approve minutes presented. Motion carried by acclamation.

Agenda Item 4 — Audience Comments
None.

Agenda ltem 5 — Regional Office of Education — 2018/ 2019 Fiscal YR Budget

Green noted the changes from last years budget specifically the increase ofS 9,000 in the Contractual Services
line for the required annual audlt The request to approve the 2018/2019 Reglonal Office of Education was
approved by roll call vote. (5 yes_V 2 absent).

Agenda Item 6 —Executive Session
None.

¢

Agenda Item 7 Items of Informatlon

Marron advrsed the commlttee that the County audit would be filed on or before the deadline of July 27, 2018.
He also announced that there’ would be a Republican Party Caucus held on Monday July 30" at 6:00 pm to
nominate and vote for the interim County Board Chairman. He was not aware if the Democratic Party would
also be holding a caucus Marron will be accepting the position of State Representative in place of Chad Hayes.
His resignation will be. effectlve September 7,2018. At the County Board meeting scheduled for September 11,
2018 The Vice Chairman Todd Johnson wrll be conducting the meeting and will then swear in a nominee at that

time to complete the current term.,
SEe

Agenda Item 7 — Adjournment -

Committee Chairman Green declared the meeting adjourned at 5:06 p.m.
Minutes respectfully submitted by: Marguerite Bailey, Administrative Assistant



ORDINANCE

RE: AMENDMENT TO THE COMBINED ANNUAL BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION
ORDINANCE FOR VERMILION COUNTY SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENT

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Schools has available funds to use for wages; and

WHEREAS, the funds will come from the State of lllinois and requires that the County
pay the wages and receive reimbursement; and

WHEREAS, the budget therefore needs to be amended to show a change in both
revenue and expense accordingly and was not known when the budget was prepared, and thus
was not included.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the County Board of Vermilion County lilinois

that the County Auditor be authorized and instructed to amend the budget for fiscal year 2016-
2017 by appropriating the sum of FOUR THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND

NO/CENTS as follows:

001.101.00.03353 REVENUE - School Service Grant $6,603.00
001.420.59.04101  EXPENSE - School Service — Salary Personnel $6,603.00

And the totals be adjusted accordingly.

PRESENTED, APPROVED AND ORDAINED by the County Board of Vermilion County, illinois at
the September 11, 2018 A.D. Session.

This amendment takes two thirds majority for passage.

DATED this 11" day of September 2018 A.D.

AYE NAY ABSENT

Chairman, Vermilion County Board

ATTEST:

Clerk of the County Board



Request for Amendment
Fiscal Budget
2017 - 2018
Dept: Regional Superintendent
Account Number Account Description Original Appr.
001.101.00.03353 School Service Grant $ 0
—— - - $
001.420.59.04101 Salary - Personnel $ 0
B T
- . 5
o s
. $ .
$

Date: 3’9’ 18
Additional To Read
6603 6603
6,603 6603

$
S
$
§
$
$
$
$

Narrative:

This budget amendment is necessry to create an additional line in the 2017-18 budget to allow revenue and expenditures to flow |

from a state funidng source outside the county budget for the purpose of paylng one time stipends to county employees for .

additional work duing the time that the ROE had a vacandy th that was difficult to fill. The funding source is from th the ROEs School

Service line which is state mdney outside the county budget.

Department Head: ,_-‘.3-.:_-

LM

¥ Tz, Sre
22 Il LIl

Approved By:
Committee

Chairman

Dated:

Finance Committee

Chairman

Dated:

|
|

Ferme (iqemi sn PALH

(g

Ty 2o




Vermilion County

Account Number Account Description

004 - MENTAL HEALTH 708 FUND

Department: 101 - GENERAL

Project: 00 - GENERAL
3100 - PROPERTY TAXES

3101 REAL ESTATE TAXES
PO (BN 0 Tl 1K= ARLCTERTE TAMS
3700 - MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
3701 INTEREST

3710 MISCELLANEQOUS

i RS ELTLAN F RETE

i

Project Total: DO - GENERAL
Department Total: 101 - GENERAL

REVENUES Total
EXPENSES
Department: 470 - MENTAL HEALTH

Project: 00 - GENERAL
4100 - PERSONNEL SERVICES

4101 SALARY - PERSONNEL

4110 SALARY - DEPARTMENT HEAD

4155 INSURANCE - LIFE/HEALTH
4200 - SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

4210 SUPPLIES/OFFICE

TE I LT - LA

4250 - OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES

4251 TRAVEL EXPENSE

4260 TELEPHONE

4270 POSTAGE

27 PRINTING

4280 PUBLICATIONS

4290 MAINT/REPAIR - EQUIPMENT

4361 CONTRACTUAL/PROF SERVICES

4363 DUES/LICENSE FEES

4374 MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSES
4400 - CAPITAL OUTLAY

4450 OFFICE FURNITURE/EQUIPMENT

Project Total: DO ~ GENERAL
Department Total: 470 - MENTAL HEALTH
EXPENSES Total

Fund REVENUE  Total: 004 - MENTAL HEALTH 708 FUND
Fund EXPENSE  Total: 004 - MENTAL HEALTH 708 FUND
Fund Total: 004 - MENTAL HEALTH 706 FUND

LEVENJE GRAND Tete st

EXPENSE GRAXD Totals:

Crarc Tcote s:

Budget Worksheet Report

2017 Actual Amount 2018 Amended Budget 2018 Actual Amount 2019 Executive Review Diff 188 19
446,064.0500 809,885.0000 394,070.4800 809,885.0000 0.0000
$446,064.05 $809,885.00 $394,070.48 $809,885.00 $0.00

24.2600 0.0000 459.9200 0.0000 0.0000
2,844.1200 0.0000 750.0000 0.0000 0.0000
$2,868.38 $0.00 $1,209.92 $0.00 $0.00

$448,032.43 $809,885.00 $395,280.40 $809,885.00 $0.00
$448,932.43 $800,885.00 $395,280.40 $809,885.00 $0.00
$448,932.43 $809,885.00 $395,280.40 $809,885.00 $0.00
21,913.3400 32,210.0000 18,017.8600 33,175.0000 965.0000
49,070.8700 52,500.0000 28,448.2700 52,500.0000 0.0000

0.0000 8,550.0000 5,662.0000 10,000.0000 1,450.0000

$70,984.21 $93,260.00 $52,128.13 $95,675.00 $2,415.00
113.8100 1,200.0000 455.0300 1,200.0000 0.0000
$113.81 $1,200.00 $455.03 $1,200.00 $0.00
2,224.0700 6,200.0000 767.2000 6,200.0000 0.0000
1,955.4000 2,000.0000 1,965.9600 2,261.0000 261.0000
167.5100 600.0000 0.0000 600.0000 0.0000
0.0000 250.0000 0.0000 250,0000 0.0000
111.6000 300.0000 247.0300 300.0000 0.0000
1,149.4800 1,500.0000 1,149.4800 1,500.0000 0.0000
735,738.5900 699,614.0000 455,774.5000 735,347.0000 35,733.0000
2,963.8000 4,200.0000 2,532.8000 4,200.0000 0.0000

0.0000 261.0000 0.0000 0.0000 (261.0000)

$744,310.45 $714,925.00 $462,436.97 $750,656.06 $35,733.00

0.0000 500.0000 0.0000 500.0000 0.0000

$0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00
$815,408.47 $809,885.00 $515,020.13 $848,033.00 438,148.00
$815,408.47 $809,885.00 $515,020.13 $848,033.00 $38,148.00
$815,408.47 $809,885.00 $515,020.13 $848,033.00 $38,148.00
$448,932.43 $809,885.00 $395,280.40 $809,885.00 $0.00
$815,408.47 $809,885.00 $515,020.13 $848,033.00 $38,148.00
($366,476.04) $0.00 ($119,739.73) ($38,148.00) ($38,148.00)
$448,032.43 $809,865.00 $395,280.40 $809,885.00 $0.00
$815,408.47 $800,885.00 $515,020.13 $848,033.00 $38,148.00
($366,476.04) $0.00 ($119,730.73) (438,148.00) (438,148.00)



Proposed Budget for 18-19
GENERAL

CSP/Admin. Asst. Salary
Exec. Salary

Health Ins.

TOTAL

OFFICE SUPPLIES — TOTAL
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES
Travel Expense

Telephone

Postage

Printing

Publications

Maint/Repair Eqpt.
Dues/License Fees

MISC Expenses

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
TOTAL

OFFICE FURN./EQPT. — TOTAL

BUDGET TOTAL

17/18

32,210
52,500

8,550
93,260

1,200

6,200

2,000
600

809,885

18/19

33,175
52,500

8,550 10,000
94,225 95,675

1,200

6,200
2,261
600
250
300
1,500
4,200
0

698,649* 735,347
713,960 750,658

500

809,885*
848,033

*Any increase in the levy will go into the Contractual Services Line Item.

Items in red indicate changes from the proposed budget, approved by the Board on 6/25/2018



Vermilion County

Fund: 003 - VERMILION CO HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Department: 101 - GENERAL
Project: 00 - GENERAL
3100 - PROPERTY TAXES

3101 REAL ESTATE TAXES
R S SRR ar  Totel ) A1 FRCPER T FE

3300 - INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

3330 BASIC HEALTH/HPROTECTION

3332 WIC REVENUE

3356 IEPA/SWE

3418 CHILDHOOD LEAD POISONING GRT

3448 EMERGENCY PUBLIC HEALTH/WNV

3451 IDPA/BIO TERRORISM

LR TR

3500 - CHARGES FOR SFRVICES
3507 HEALTH FEES

3700 - MISCELLANEQUS REVENUES
3701 INTEREST
3710 MISCELLANEQUS

Project Total: 00 - GENERAL
Department Total: 101 - GENERAL

REVENUES Total
Department: 445 - HEALTH DEPARTMENT
Project: 0B - GENERAL
9100 - PERSONNEL SERVICES
4101 SALARY - PERSONNEL
4110 SALARY - DEPARTMENT HEAD
4155 INSURANCE - LIFE/HEALTH
4200 - SUPFLIES & MATERIALS
4210 SUPPLIES/OFFICE
4211 SUPPLIES/FORMS
4218 SUPPLIES/EDUCATIONAL
4231 SUPPLIES/CONSUMABLE/CLINICAL
4250 - OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES
4251 TRAVEL EXPENSE
4260 TELEPHONE
4270 POSTAGE
4275 RENT
4290 MAINT/REPAIR - EQUIPMENT
4307 REGISTRATION BIRTHS & DEATHS
4361 CONTRACTUAL/PROF SERVICES
4363 DUES/LICENSE FEES
4364 EDUCATION/TRAINING
4400 - CAPITAL OUTLAY

4450 OFFICE FURNITURE/EQUIPMENT

600 - TRANSFERS
4610 TRANSFER

Project Total: 00 - GENERAL
Department Total: 445 - HEALTH DEPARTMENT
EXPENSES Total
Fund REVENUE  Total: 003 - VERMILION CO HEALTH DEPARTMENT
Fund EXPENSE ~ Total: 003 - VERMILION CO HEALTH DEPARTMENT
Fund Total: 002 - VERMILION CO HEALTH DEPARTMENT
2EVENJE GRAND “ctzls:
ZXPENSE GRAND “cte's:
Crarc “ctes:

Budget Worksheet Report

147,808.9300 276,231.0000 135,103.1700 291,035.0000 14,804.0000
$147,808.93 $276,231.00 $135,103.17 $291,035.00 $14,804.00
210,643.0000 210,643.0000 221,693.8100 216,819,000 6,176.0000
367,026.8400 373,068.0000 250,120.8300 376,892.0000 3,824.0000
45,000.0000 45,000.0000 0.0000 45,000.0000 0.0000
1,719.0000 2,527.0000 12,000.0000 12,000.0000 9,473.0000
22,617.8700 14,967.0000 8,330.7100 14,987.0000 0.0000
105,110.1100 66,662.0000 46,157.1100 65,467.0000 (1,195.0000)
$752,116.82 $712,887.00 $538,302.46 $731,165.00 $18,278.00
314,968.9500 374,321.0000 222,289.0700 372,917.0000 (1,404.0000)
$314,968.95 $374,321.00 $222,289.07 $372,917.00 ($1,404.00)
3,297.4500 0.0000 766.7500 0.0000 0.0000
4,172,0000 0.0000 3,400.0000 0.0000 0.0000
$7,469.45 $0.00 $4,166.75 $0.00 $0.00
$1,222,364.15 $1,363,439.00 $899,861.45 $1,395,117.00 $31,678.00
$1,222,364.15 $1,363,439.00 $899,861.45 $1,395,117,00 $31,678.00
$1,222,364.15 $1,363,439.00 $899,861.45 $1,395,117.00 $31,678.00
830,542.7600 893,175.0000 536,041.3800 912,807.0000 19,632.0000
80,529.5700 82,856.0000 52,866.2000 85,341.0000 2,485.0000
57,568.0000 85,000.0000 50,066.0000 85,000.0000 0.0000
$968,640.33 $1,061,031.00 $638,973.58 $1,083,148,00 $22,117.00
9,195.0700 8,829.0000 5,844.7900 10,500.0000 1,671.0000
2,943.7200 3,943.0000 2,835.1400 3,500.0000 (443.0000)
2,268,9300 2,117.0000 645.8500 1,725.0000 (392.0000)
105,116.3200 115,367.0000 35,914.3100 114,500.0000 (867.0000)
$119,544.04 $130,256.00 $45,240.00 $130,225.00 ($31.00)
26,969.8100 24,450.0000 17,844.5100 28,639.0000 4,189.0000
12,986.4100 14,774.0000 9,216.1400 15,065.0000 291.0000
5,179.6000 5,775.0000 211.8300 5,500.0000 (275.0000)
25,000.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
2,344.5300 5,900.0000 3,578.7200 7,800.0000 1,900.0000
20,456.0000 25,000.0000 14,808.0000 25,000.0000 0.0000
26,722.8500 36,174.0000 22,228.2900 39,240.0000 3,066.0000
3,417.6200 4,054.0000 2,672.6800 4,000.0000 (54.0000)
3,492.0000 2,625.0000 2,365.0300 3,500.0000 875.0000
$126,568.82 $118,752.00 $72,925.20 $128,744.00 $0,992.00
8,000.0000 8,400.0000 3,314.0000 8,000.0000 {400.0000)
$8,000.00 $8,400.00 $3,314.00 $8,000.00 ($400.00)
45,000.0000 45,000.0000 0.0000 45,000.0000 0.0000
$45,000.00 $45,000.00 $0.00 $45,000.00 $0.00
$1,267,753.19 $1,363,439.00 $760,452.87 $1,395,117.00 $31,678.00
$1,267,753.19 $1,363,439.00 $760,452.87 $1,395,117.00 $31,678.00
$1,267,753.19 $1,363,439.00 $760,452.87 $1,395,117.00 $31,678.00
$1,222,364.15 $1,363,439.00 $699,861.45 $1,395,117.00 $31,678.00
$1,267,753.19 $1,363,439.00 $760,452.87 $1,395,117.00 $31,678.00
($45,380.04) $0.00 $139,408.58 $0.00 $0.00
$1,222,364.15 $1,363,439.00 $899,861.45 $1,395,117.00 $31,678.00
$1,267,753.19 $1,363,439.00 $760,452.87 $1,395,117.00 $31,678.00
($95,389.04) $0.00 $139,408.58 $0.00 $0.00



July 17, 2018
Vermilion County Health Department
Fiscal Year 2018-2019
Budget Narrative

Revenue Budget

Real Estate Taxes

The combined request for real estate taxes is $3.25 cents/$100 of EAV with a projected countywide
EAV of $895,500,000 or $291,035 total. This budget request includes $267,755 for the operation of
the VCHD for the next fiscal year and $23,280 which will be used to offset health insurance costs
associated with health department employees previously funded through the county general fund. This
request uses the same levy rate of $2.99 cents/$100 for operations and $.26 for health insurance
contributions as was requested beginning with FY 2012. This reflects a total increase of $14,804 from
the 2017-2018 revenue request due to an increase in the EAV rate.

Grants and Contracts

* Line 3330: SFY 2019 Local Health Protection grant award which is funded through the ILGRF
has been retained and included in this budget request at $216,819 because it is critical for the
maintenance of our certified local health department status. This funding source increased by $6,176
from the previous year.

o Line 3332: SFY 2019 federally funded WIC grant of $376,892, administered by the IDHS is
increased by $3,824 (1.03%) from the previous year. The WIC grant award is determined by a
formulary that is based on achieved caseload each year and includes special project funding such as
Farmers Market.

e Line 3356: The Illinois EPA grant is a pass through grant to the Solid Waste Fund for activities
associated with landfill inspection and other related activities. The 5-year delegation agreement 2016-
2021 has already been approved by the County Board. We have applied for this year’s funding and
estimate it to be the same as last year in the amount of $45,000.

e Line 3418: SFY 2019 Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Grant of $12,000 is increased by
$9,473 from last year. This increase is based on the previous year performance. The grant funds are
administered by the IDPH. This grant is a fee for service grant. This grant is critical for us to
maintain the certification of our two trained environmental lead inspectors.

* Line 3448: SFY 2019 state funded WNV/Vector Prevention grant of $14,987 remains unchanged
from the previous year. This grant program is funded by IDPH through the IL Used Tire Disposal
Surcharge Fund.



CFY 2017/2018 VCHD Budget Request Narrative
July 17,2018
Page 2 of 5

* Line 3451: The federally funded PHEP/Bioterrorism grant administered by the IDPH has been
decreased by $1,195 to $65,467. This is an estimated amount provided to us by the PHEP program,

e Fees

We have included $372,917 in estimated fee revenues for CFY 2018/2019. This fee estimate is
increased by $8,596. This revenue source includes fees from Environmental Health, Immunizations
and Vital Records (including the Vital Records Surcharge fees collected by the VCHD and remitted to
the State of Illinois). VCHD increased some of its fees two years ago, and this level of anticipated
revenue from fees is in-line with our current expectations, based on last year’s revenues.

Total Revenue Appropriation Request $1,395,117

Our total CFY 2018/2019 revenue appropriation request is $31,678 more than the CFY 2017/2018
budget and appropriation request.

Expenditure Budget
Line 4101 — Salary - Personnel $912,807
Please note for the following: Source of funds by percentage
1) Grants/Contracts 63.00 %

2) Fees 21.88 %

3) Tax levy 15.12%

The “Salary — Personnel” line item was increased to reflect a 3% wage increase. The line item also
reflects the reclassification of three WIC clerks from Data Entry II-level clerks to Account II-level
clerks, and the reclassification of an Environmental Health Inspector to a Licensed Environmental

Health Practitioner-in-Training.

Line 4110 — Salary Department Head / Public Health Administrator $85,342

The “Salary — Department Head” line item was increased to reflect a 3% wage increase.

Line 4149 — FICA $0

This appropriation was moved to Line 4155 Insurance at the request of the County Board Office.

Line 4150 — IMRF $0

This appropriation was moved to Line 4155 at the request of the County Board Office.



CFY 2017/2018 VCHD Budget Request Narrative
July 17,2018
Page 3 of 5

Line 4155 — Insurance — Life/Health $85,000

This requested appropriation will offset health insurance costs previously paid out of the County
General Fund. This amount is expected to remain the same as the previous year

Line 4210 - Office Supplies $10,500

Our analysis of current and future expenditures indicates that this line item should be increased by
$1,671. Please note that fees and grant revenues provide $8,472 or about 81% of the funds for this

expenditure line.

Line 4211 — Printing $3,500

Our analysis of current and future expenditures in this line item indicates that it should be decreased
by $443. Please note that fees and grant revenues provide $2,300 or about 66% of the funds for this

expenditure.

Line 4218 - Educational Materials $1,725
Our analysis of current and future expenditures for grant commitments indicates that we decrease this
line item by $392. Please note that grant revenues provide $1,500 or about 87% of the funds for this

expenditure line.

Line 4231 — Consumable Supplies $114,500

Our analysis of current and future expenditures indicates that this allocation should be decreased by
$867. Please note that fees and grant revenues provide $81,316 or about 71% of the funds for this
expenditure line.

Line 4251 — Travel $28,639

Our analysis of current and projected future expenditures indicates that this line item be increased by
$4,198. Also please note that fees and grant revenues will provide $22,951 or 80% of the funds for

this line item.

Line 4260 - Telephone $15,065

Our analysis of the current budget and future expenditures indicates that this line item be increased by
$291. Please note that grant revenues provide $15,065 or 100% of the funding for this line item.

Line 4270 - Postage $5,500

Our analysis of current expenditures in this line indicates that this line should be decreased by $225.
Please note that fees and grant revenues provide $3,854 or about 70% of the funding for this line item.



CFY 2017/2018 VCHD Budget Request Narrative
July 17, 2018
Page 4 of 5

Line 4275 - Rent $0

Please note that the County Board has agreed to no longer charge the Health Department rent to
occupy a portion of the Health and Education Building. The $50,000 in funds which had previously
been paid in rent is now used to fund the newly hired Community Health Educator.

Line 4290 - Maintenance and Repair $7.800

Our analysis of current and anticipated expenditures indicates that this line should be increased by
$1,900. Please note that grant and fee revenues provide $4,550 or about 58% of the funding for this
line item. Maintenance and Repair includes, but is not limited to, maintenance agreements for the
copiers, Elliott Data System (emergency preparedness software & system), WIC file room software,
and VCHD accounting software.

Line 4307 — Registrations Births and Deaths $25,000

This line item provides an expenditure line to account for the monthly disbursement of death
certificate surcharge fees to the State Registrar at the Illinois Department of Public Health for the
Electronic Death Certificate System. Our analysis of current expenditures in this line indicates that
this line should be stay the same as the previous year. Please note that this expenditure is 100%
funded by the surcharge we collect from the IDPH.

Line 4361 - Contractual/Professional Services $39,240

Our analysis of current expenditures and anticipated expenditures indicates that this line item should
be increased by $566.

Line 4363 — Dues/License Fees $4,000

Our analysis of current and anticipated expenditures indicates this line be increased by $2,446.

Line 4364 - Education and Training $3,500

Our analysis of the current expenditures, grant allocations and future staff development needs
indicates that this line should be increased by $875.

Line 4450 - Equipment/Furniture $8,000

Our analysis of future needs and available grant funds indicates that this line item should decrease by
$400.



CFY 2017/2018 VCHD Budget Request Narrative
July 17, 2018
Page 5 of 5

Line 4610 — Transfer $45,000

This line shows the pass through transfer of revenues to the Solid Waste Fund for the IEPA grant
related activities. This grant is in the amount of $45,000 yearly. This is unchanged from last year.
VCHD Financial Director submits documentation quarterly for reimbursement and IEPA sends us a
check that is deposited into the Health Department account. The Financial Director then requests that
a check be written out of the Health Department Account to the Solid Waste Account.

Total Expenditure Appropriation Request $1,395,117
This reflects an increase of $31,678 from the previous year’s request.



| Tre'ss

808266

[zov'00zs 1808°266%

soueunsu|| 08F'LS § | 000°68
zze'svl § 808'Z16$
0002 & 65692

- zze'LrLs
00008

Zve'sss  6v8'segs

| ov9've

eig'e
oLL'sy

¥OL'L  §

Ive'sg §
 §eg'eL
29/'Lg
8/8'0S
189°cp
064'Ly
zol'ey
 L09'€T
| es€'6C
| 616°0V
16P'rE
L6v'vE
6LL°6
- 0EE'SS
209'ee
zol'ey
| 9¥6'2S
| 06¥'2S
| 209'te
966'c
£09'€
0sE'sy
18L've

zos'gl $

K

96162 §

e¥'LL $
lge'se $
9zi'9lL § |
GEL'9 §

uonosioig

_ uoyosfold  pesH idag | uonoaloid
MS ~ aH = aH

$
s

$

$

EacEE

)R MR P LA YR R GGG N L O HHAR R &

aH [eyoL
OLL¥ peeH 1deq

LOLY [ouUUOSIad fejoL

MS/QH s3Bupy pue jpuuosiad [ejoL

aaueinsu)’

ELVELLLS |

10

ELLELLLS
00008
9V9VE  $ 129'1
L1y'se$

0LL'5P$

zre'ses

£8°1€8

29.'15$
818'05$
189'ch$

064'LY$
20L'evs
£09'62$
269'9e$

616'0v$
LL9L

I6r've $ | 1291

.8'8E$

0ce‘'ess

209'€2$
201'ev$
9v6'25$
986'69$

L09'e2$

156'6E$
1209'c2$
1905'79$
616'0v$

uonoaloiq
Kieteg
610z A4

pesom
SINOK
swn-ped

puadiyg
shid

£4'0¢%

L11'8Z$

0LZ'sk$

zre'ses
288°1LES
292'18$

8.8'08$

189'Ev$

06.'Lv$

Z0L'ev$
209's2$
269'92$
6L6°0v$

9'02$

+9°02$
¥.8'8€$
0ee‘ss$

209'ce$
20L'er$
9v6'25$

1986'69$
209'e2$
£96'6€$

£09'ces

1905'79%
616'0v$

9sE8I0U|

%€
610Z Ad

€1°02%

685'22$
BLE'PYS

958'28$

¥Zr'oes
| ¥52'05$
| 96E'6Y$
Sly'ers
| 86E'9Y$
L8 LY$
€16'12$
| €29'sE$

1z1'6E%

0028
 ¥0'02$
Trl'les
814858

0c6'zes

Lp8'Lv$
O¥'1LS$

86'29$
026'2¢$

| €61°8E$
E16°12$

129'29%

| 1ZL'6E$

Kejeg
8102 Ad

pusdyg
snul

:$139aN9 TV WV.LOL
AINYOLLY SALVIS
€1°02$ 3N WT1OUIA 98Ty
| 685'22$ VNVIQ ‘FOVTIVM L9/
| BLE'VYS NIAVY ‘TTEWINL 8007
| 958'z8% SVY19N0d ‘T1001 8¥0L
' vZv'0es TIANVE MUVLIS L9EL
¥52'06$ JAYIHO ‘W ‘INOVHAS 8951
96E'6v$ VSSITAW ‘INOY  pize
Slv'zys NVSNS ‘LOOVd ¥Evl
86€'9%$ HOIFTYNVF ‘THONSSAN  ¥2ve
Lv8'Lv$ ATINZ 'NOLONIANT Zizv
£16'12$ AWV 'ADV1 8ESH
£29'se$ ATTHSV "MIHOLOM| 057
lzL'ees VHANVS ‘M3ZIM| L6EV
v0°'0Z$ VHLYV ‘SINOF . €550
| v0'02$ AISANIT ‘NOSNHOr  6vS
zvl'es VYNI3S ‘'ONITWIF  LLEY
8LL'eS$ T3VHOIN ‘NYNNVH  0/9€
026'2Z$ It Y4310 LNNODIV N3O
Y818 3NF 'ONIMHNYL 26t
0v'LS$ NVSNS ‘¥3ANVH £0ge
' 8v6°'29% YNNOQ ‘WVHNNA| Z61€
' £16°12$ JTODIN ‘HIONITIOHA| ¥Sr
£62'8¢$ NNvV331'W3Z3HO ov0e
026'22$ VSSITaW ‘OTINYD 8.6
129798 TAINVA ‘NYW3OTVE  vizt
lel'6€ $ | NQINVS-INAGY ‘NVSSYH IV bbb
AUVIVS JNVYN FIA0TINI _ ON
81L0Z A4 ding
6L0Z Ad
NOILLO3rOoYd

LNIWLHYLIA HLTVIH ALNNOD NOITINGI3A




Vermilion County

Account Number  Account Description

Fund: D66 - VC SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

Department: 101 - GENERAL
Project: 00 - GENERAL
3300 - INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

3324 GRANT FUNDS
Clasesiaincsy Foici 3958 - iNTEACEVERFWHERTAD BEIERE
3500 - CHARGES FOR SERVICES
3518 LANDFILL SURCHARGE FEES
IS¢ OS] TS S50 - (EaRe ES R SERWIEES
3600 - FINES & FORFEITURES
3601 FINES

3700 - MISCELLANEOLIS REVENUES
3701 INTEREST
3710 MISCELLANEOUS

Project Total: 00 - GENERAL
Department Total: 101 - GENERAL
REVENUES Total
EXPENSES
Department: 660 - VC SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
Project: 00 - GENERAL
4100 - PERSONNEL SERVICES
4101 SALARY - PERSONNEL
4155 INSURANCE - LIFE/HFALTH

9200 - SUPPLIES & MATERIALS
4210 SUPPLIES/OFFICE

4250 - OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES

4251 TRAVEL EXPENSE
4361 CONTRACTUAL/PROF SERVICES

4364 EDUCATION/TRAINING

#9400 - CAPITAL OUTLAY
4450 OFFICE FURNITURE/EQUIPMENT

Project Total: 00 - GENERAL
Praject: 31 - PLANNING/RECYCLING
4250 - OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES
4361 CONTRACTUAL/PROF SERVICES

Project Total: 31 - PLANNING /RECYCLING
epartiment Total: 660 - VC SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
EXPENSES Tol

ind REVENUE  Total: 066 - VC SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
ind EXPENSE  Total: 066 - VC SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
Fund Yotal: 066 - VC SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

REVEXLE CRAND Totals.
EXPINSE CRAND Tozals:
Gred Tozals:

Budget Worksheet Report

2017 Actual Amount 2018 Amended Budget 2018 Actual Amount 2019 Executive Review Diff 18 & 19
45,000.0000 45,000.0000 0.0000 45,000.0000 0.0000
$45,000.00 $45,000.00 $0.00 $45,000.00 $0.00

250,395.1900 214,954.0000 163,897.5500 215,402.0000 448,0000
$250,395.19 $214,954.00 $163,897.55 $215,402.00 $448.00
500.0000 0.0000 100.0000 0.0000 0.0000
$500.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $0.00
2,617.1700 0.0000 1,715.7600 0.0000 0.0000
89.3000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
$2,706.47 $0.00 $1,715.76 $0.00 $0.00
$298,601.66 $259,954.00 $165,713.31 $260,402.00 $448.00
$298,601.66 $259,954.00 $165,713.31 $260,402.00 $448.00
$298,601.66 $259,954.00 $165,713.31 $260,402.00 $448.00
145,435.1100 148,954.0000 86,888.6300 148,922.0000 (32.0000)
25,252.0000 40,000.0000 30,522.0000 51,480,0000 11,480.0000
$170,687.11 $188,954.00 $117,410.83 $200,402.00 $11,448.00
6,893.2500 10,000.0000 2,567.9900 10,000.0000 0.0000
$6,893.25 $10,000.00 $2,567.99 $10,000.60 $0.00
11,259.8300 15,000.0000 6,854.3400 15,000.0000 0.0000
41,220.8000 27,000.0000 10,201.8800 15,000.0000 (12,000.0000)
750.0000 1,000.0000 0.0000 2,000.0000 1,000.0000
$53,230.63 $43,000.00 $17,056.22 $32,000.00 ($11,000.00)
5,300.3600 8,000.0000 0.0000 8,000.0000 0.0000
$5,300.36 $8,000.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $0.00
$236,111.35 $249,954.00 $137,035.04 $250,402.00 $448.00
0.0000 10,000.0000 0.0000 10,000.0600 0.0000
$0.00 $10,060.60 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
$0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
$236,111.35 $259,954.00 $137,035.04 $260,402.00 $448.00
$236,111.35 $259,954.00 $137,035.04 $260,402.00 $448.00
$298,601.66 $259,954.00 $165,713.31 $260,402.00 $448,00
$236,111.35 $259,954.00 $137,035.04 $260,402.00 $448.00
$62,490.31 $0.00 $28,678.27 $0.00 $0.00
$298,601.66 $259,954.00 $165,713.31 $260,402.00 $448.00
$236,111.35 $259,954.00 $137,035.04 $260,402.00 $448.00
$62,490.31 $0.00 $28,678.27 $0.00 $0.00



July 25, 2018

Vermilion County Health Department
Solid Waste Budget Narrative CFY 2018-2019

Please note that our combined Solid Waste Management budget request has been
increased by $448 from $259,954 for CFY 2017-2018 to $260,402 for CFY 2018-2019.

Revenues:

Please note that $215,402 (82.72%) of the total revenue is generated through landfill
surcharge fees. The $45,000 (17.28%) lllinois Protection Agency Grant is provided for
activities associated with the 5-year EPA delegation agreement for SFY 2016-2021.

Expenditures:

Please note Personnel Services is 76.9% of the total requested budget allocation. The
expenditures included in this Solid Waste budget include costs associated with the activities
supported by the landfill surcharges and delegation agreement activities. The amount
included in Contractual includes $15,000 to cover costs in a planned electronics-collection
event. Also, please note that the Keep Vermilion County Beautiful has again requested
continued funding of $10,000 to continue to support and expand community project grants.
Please see attached letter of request.

We believe this request can be approved to maintain a comfortable Solid Waste
Management Fund balance for the CFY 2018-2019.



Vermilion County

Budget Worksheet Report

Fund: 001 - GENERAL FUND
EXPENSES

Account Number Acoount Description 2017 Actual Amount 2018 Amended Budget 2018 Actual Amount 2019 Executive Review Diff 18 & 19
Department: 440 - ANIMAL CONTROL
Project: 00 - GENERAL
4600 - TRANSFERS
TRANSFER 157,721.0000 160,000.0000 160,000.0000 160,000.0000 0.0000
Tou ORsites ol ot 2500 TRANEFgRs $157,721.00 $160,000.00 $160,000,00 $160,000.00 $0.00
Project Total: DO - GENERAL $157,721.00 $160,000.00 $160,000.00 $160,000.00 $0.00
Department Total: 440 - ANIMAL CONTROL $157,721.00 $160,000.00 $160,000.00 $160,000.00 $0.00
EXPENSES Total $157,721.00 $160,000.00 $160,000.00 $160,000.00 $0.00
Fund REVENUE  Total: 001 - GENERAL FUND
Fund EXPENSE ~ Total: 001 - GENERAL FUND $157,721.00 $160,000.00 $160,000.00 $160,000.00 $0.00
Fund Total: 001 - GENERAL FUND ($157,721.00) ($160,000.00) ($160,000.00) ($160,000.00) $0.00
REVENJE GRAND Tcteis: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
EXPENSE GRAND “ctals: $157,721.00 $160,000.00 $160,000.00 $160,000.00 $0.00
Grarc Totals: {$157,721.00) ($160,000.00) ($160,000.00) ($160,000.00) $0.00



Vermilion County

Fund:

Department:
Project:

011 - ANIMAL CONTROL FUND

101 - GENERAL
00 - GENERAL

3200 - LICENSES & PERMITS

3203

RABIES/TAGS FEES

3500 - CHARGES FOR SERVICES

3501.07
3508
3550
3551
3552
3553
3554
3555
3557
3558

PUBLIC 8. CO FEES ANIMAL CONTROL
PREPAID RABIES VACCINE
ADOPTION FEES

BOARDING FEES
PROCESSING/IMPOUND FEES
EUTHANASIA REQUESTS

RECLAIM B MISC FEES

MICROCHIPS

NON-RABIES VACCINES

IN-HOUSE SPAY/NEUTER

3700 - MISCELLANEQUS REVENUES

3701
3728

INTEREST
FOUNDATION REIMBURSEMENTS

3800 - OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

3902
3903
3913
3914
3915

Department:

Project:

TRANSFERS IN

NSF CHECKS

FOUNDATION SPAY/NEUTER
MISC INCOME

DONATIONS & SPONSORS

Project Totat; GG - GENERA!
Department 1otal: 101 - GENERAL
REVENUES Total

440 - ANIMAL CONTROL
00 - GENERAL

4100 - PERSONNEL SERVICES

4101
4110

SALARY - PERSONNEL
SALARY - DEPARTMENT HEAD

4200 - SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

4210
4211

4220

4221

4227

4238

SUPPLIES/QFFICE
SUPPLIES/FORMS
MATERIALS

FUEL

SUPPLIES/DRUGS/NURSING

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES

4250 - OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES

4251
4260
4265
4270
4290
4201
4294
4308
4331
4361
4363
4364
4369
4374

TRAVEL EXPENSE

TELEPHONE
CONTRACTUAL/COMMUNICATIONS
POSTAGE

MAINT/REPAIR - EQUIPMENT
MAINT/REPAIR - VEHICLES
MAINT/REPAIR - BUILDINGS
COMMUNITY SPAY/NEUTER
UNIFORMS
CONTRACTUAL/PROF SERVICES
DUES/LICENSE FEES
EDUCATION/TRAINING

PREPAID RABIES VACCINATIONS
MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSES

9400 - CAPITAL OUTLAY

4450

OFFICE FURNITURE/EQUIPMENT

Piuject Total: BG - GENERA}Y
Department Total: 440 - ANIMAL CONTROL
EXPENSES Total

Fund REVENUE  Tolaf: 011 - ANIMAL CONTROL FUND
Fund EXPENSE  Total: 011 - ANIMAL CONTROL FUMD
Fung Totel 011 - ANIMAL CONTROS, FUND

EVEIL . GRARD Toiels:

EX3ENSE GRAKD Tozls:

Grenc Towls

Budget Worksheet Report

125,025.0000 130,000.0000 83,392.0000 135,000.0000 5,000.0000
$125,025.00 $130,000.00 $83,392.00 $135,000.00 $5,000.00
180,217.8000 153,500.0000 93,647.4600 150,000.0000 (3,500.0000)
13,049.0000 16,000.0000 7,284.0000 18,000.0000 2,000.0000
43,003.0500 27,500.0000 25,894.5000 25,000.0000 (2,500.0000)
5,022.0000 6,600.0000 3,723.0000 6,000.0000 {600.0000)
2,849.0000 3,500.0000 2,239.0000 4,500,0000 1,000.0000
2,146.0000 2,600.0000 972.0000 2,000.0000 (600.0000)
21,679.0000 21,000.0000 13,826.0000 20,000.0000 (1,000.0000)
6,364.0000 7,500.0000 3,551.0000 10,000.0000 2,500.0000
1,296.0000 2,250.0000 1,035.0000 3,000.0000 750.0000
13,513.9900 17,000.0000 6,966.0000 17,000.0000 0.0000
$289,139.84 $257,450.00 $159,137.95 $255,500.00 {$1,950.00)
5.7000 0.0000 2.8100 0,0000 0.0000
0.0000 0.0000 585.0000 0.0000 0.0000
$5.7¢ $0.00 4$587.81 £0.00 $0.00
157,721.0000 160,000.0000 160,000.0000 165,000.0000 5,000.0000
(225.0000) 800.0000 384.5000 800.0000 0.0000
(823.0000) 5,000.0000 (1,053.0000) 7,000.0000 2,000.0000
{47.5000) 200.0000 130.0000 400.0000 200.0000
17,850.9900 20,000,000 6,550.4300 12,000.0000 (8,000.0000)
$174,476.49 $186,000.00 $166,011.93 $185,200.00 {$80C.00}
$588,647.03 $573,450.00 $409,129.70 $575,700.00 $2,250.00
$588,647.03 $573,450.00 $409,129.70 $575,700.00 $2,250.00
$588,647.03 $573,450.00 $409,129.70 $575,700.00 $2,250.00
401,713.1700 363,616.0000 224,995.8500 372,394.0000 8,778.0000
42,742.5200 55,500.0000 35,421.5600 55,500.0000 0.0000
$444,455.69 $419,115.00 $260,417.41 $427,894.06 $8.778.00
2,904.2800 3,700.0000 1,085.1300 3,000.0000 {700.0000)
1,608.7600 2,000.0000 356.0000 1,000.0000 {1,000.0000)
37,667.7600 47,000.0000 28,853.9300 42,000.0000 (5,000.0000) mﬁ;‘;‘m’“ﬁlg‘” cleaning materials, litter trays, and
average fuel expense over the last 4 years has been $15,000 to
13,206.6400 17,600.0000 11,878.3100 17,000.0000 (600.0000) $20,000. Projected expenditure for 2018 Is just under $16,000.
asking for $17,000 due to anticipated fuel cost increases.
Dept. purchases all preventative care supplies and medical
12,946.0400 45,000.0000 29,533.1100 45,000.0000 0.0000 treatment supplies. Vaccines, rables vaccinations, medications,
suraical supplies. etc.
14,678.0900 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
$83.011.57 $115,300.00 $71,706.49 $108,000.00 (57,300 00)
2,173.7500 2,500.0000 0.0000 2,500.0000 0.0000
5,146.4700 5,000.0000 3,392.2300 5,100.0000 100.0000
1,386.7200 1,400.0000 808.9200 1,200.0000 (200.0000)
2,830.7500 2,600.0000 308.2000 2,600.0000 0.0000
793.5500 300.0000 0.0000 300.0000 0.0000
3,684.8900 4,000.0000 3,452.1300 5,000.0000 1,000.0000
0.0000 500.0000 0.0000 500.0000 0.0000
15,325.0000 10,500.0000 4,250.0000 13,000.0000 2,500.0000
2,144.2800 2,000.0000 1,720.7900 2,000.0000 0.0000
947.8200 1,000.0000 702.9100 1,100.0000 100.0000
564.9900 700.0000 430.8800 700.0000 0.0000
912.0000 1,500.0000 0.0000 1,500.0000 0.0000
2,456.0000 1,500.0000 1,864.6500 2,500.0000 600.0000
350.9400 0.0000 (10.5900) 0.0000 0.0000
$38,717.16 $33,900.00 $21,920.12 $38,000.00 $4,100.00
39.9900 2,000.0000 1,093.4100 0.0000 (2,000.0000)
$39.99 $2,000.00 $1,093.41 $0.00 (%2,000.00)
$566,224.41 $570,316.00 $355,137.42 $573,894.00 $3,578.00
$566,224.41 $570,316.00 %355,137.42 $573,894.00 $3,578.00
$566,224.41 $570,316.00 $355,137.42 $573,894.00 $3,578.00
$588,647.03 $573,450.00 $409,129.70 $575,700.00 42,250.00
$566,224.41 $570,316.00 $355,137.42 $573,894.00 $3,578.00
$22,422.62 $3,134.00 $53,992.28 $1,806.00 ($1,328.00)
$588,647.03 $573,450.00 $409,129.70 $575,700.00 $2,250.00
$566,224.41 $570,316.00 $355,137.42 $573,894.00 $3,578.00
$22,422.62 $3,134.00 $53,992.28 $1,806.00 (%$1,328.00)



Employee

Tony Van Camp
Betsy Hall
Joselyn CurryVarner
Kevin Smith
Brandi Cooley
A.C.O.

Hanah Hueston
Keith Myers

Roy Carrigan
Cody Mcintire
Remington Keller
Kira Kitchens
Ann Puzey

Lynn Porter

Dr. Randee

Dana Clary
Melanie Clawson
overtime

TOTAL
Dept Head

TOTAL

2017-2018 Salary

2016-2017
$55,500.00
$28,840.00
$22,809.35
$26,114.05
$26,114.05
$26,114.05
$21,792.94
$21,792.94
$21,792.94
$21,792.94
$21,792,94
$21,792.94
$22,551.55
$22,729.78
$10,440.00
$13,981.25
$11,671.92
$20,000.00

$362,123.64
$55,500.00

$417,623.64

3% 2017-2018

$865.20
$684.28
$783.42
$783.42
$783.42
$653.79
$653.79
$653.79
$653.79
$653.79
$653.79
$676.55
$681.89
$313.20
$425.95
$350.16

$10,270.23

$12,396.66

$55,500
$29,705.20
$23,493.63
$26,897.47
$26,897.47
$26,897.47
$22,446.73
$22,446.73
$22,446.73
$22,446.73
$22,446.73
$22,446.73
$23,228.10
$23,411.67
$10,753.20
$14,407.20
$12,022.08
$20,000.00

$372,393.87
$55,500.00

$427,983.87

Biweekly
$2,126.43
$1,138.13

$900.14
$1,030.55
$1,030.55
$1,030.55
$860.03
$860.03
$860.03
$860.03
$860.03
$860.03
$889.96
$897
$412.00
$552.00
$460.61

$13,501.67
$2,126.43

$15,628.10

Hourly
$26.58
$14.23
$11.25
$12.88
$12.88
$12.88
$10.75
$10.75
$10.75
$10.75
$10.75
$10.75
$11.12
$11.21
$25.75
$11.50
$11.51





